

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 23, 2010

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 09-1207

**MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**THOMAS R. SHEETS
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**HOLLY E. CAFER
ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 202426**

**APRIL 28, 2010
FINAL BRIEF: JUNE 24, 2010**

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici:

All parties before this Court, and those that appeared before the agency, are identified in the Petitioners' opening brief.

B. Rulings Under Review:

1. *Rockies Express Pipeline LLC*, Letter Order, Docket No. CP07-208-000 (Mar. 19, 2009) ("Construction Order"), R. 587, JA 1; and
2. *Rockies Express Pipeline LLC*, 128 FERC ¶ 61,045 (July 15, 2009) ("Rehearing Order"), R. 739, JA 3.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	5
II. THE COMMISSION’S PROCEEDINGS.....	7
A. The Rockies Express Pipeline System.....	7
1. Background.....	7
2. Certificate Order.....	10
3. Certificate Clarification Order.....	14
B. The Post-Certification Proceedings.....	15
1. Construction Order.....	17
2. Rehearing Order.....	19
3. Later Developments.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
II. THE ORDERS ON REVIEW ARE CONSISTENT WITH COMMISSION REGULATIONS AND PRACTICE CONCERNING DELEGATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	25
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONCLUDED THAT ROCKIES EXPRESS SATISFIED THE COLLABORATION REQUIREMENT IN CONDITION 147, AND THEREFORE WAS NOT REQUIRED TO PROPOSE AN ALTERNATIVE ROUTE.....	29
IV. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DETERMINED, ON THE BASIS OF SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE, THAT ROCKIES EXPRESS’S PROPOSED MITIGATION MEASURES WILL ENSURE THE SAFETY AND INTEGRITY OF THE PIPELINE AND WILL NOT IMPEDE MINING OPERATIONS.....	33
A. The Commission Reasonably Concluded That Rockies Express’s Experts Are Qualified To Provide Expert Opinions In This Proceeding.....	34
B. The Commission Reasonably Acknowledged The Risks Of Constructing And Operating The Pipeline Over Murray’s Mining Reserves, But Found, On The Basis of Substantial Evidence, That The Pipeline Can Be Safely Constructed And Operated In This Area.....	36
C. The Approved Safety Conditions Are Mandatory And Effective Immediately.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

D. The Commission Expressly Required Rockies
Express To Comply With Department Of
Transportation Requirements.....44

V. TO THE EXTENT THAT MURRAY CHALLENGES
THE CERTIFICATE ORDER’S DETERMINATION,
UNDER NGA SECTION 7(C), THAT THE REX-
EAST PROJECT ADVANCES THE PUBLIC INTEREST,
SUCH A CHALLENGE POSES A STATUTORILY-
BARRED COLLATERAL ATTACK.....47

CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES:

<i>American Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	48
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp. v. FERC</i> , 117 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	48
<i>B&J Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>DTE Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
* <i>Florida Mun. Power Ag. v. FERC</i> , 602 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25, 41
* <i>Florida Mun. Power Ag. v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	25
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
* <i>National Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	5, 24

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES:

<i>*National Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC,</i> 433 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5, 27, 31-32
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corp. v. FERC,</i> 863 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC,</i> 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC,</i> 533 F.3d 820 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2, 48
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. FERC,</i> 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC,</i> 922 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. FERC,</i> 603 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. FERC,</i> 532 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Wisconsin Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC,</i> 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>East Tennessee Natural Gas,</i> 106 FERC ¶ 61,159 (2004).....	26
<i>Rockies Express Pipeline LLC,</i> Letter Order, Docket No. CP07-208-000 (Mar. 19, 2009).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Rockies Express Pipeline LLC,</i> 123 FERC ¶ 61,234 (2009).....	3, 4, 7, 10-14, 26, 29, 33, 35, 44, 45, 48
<i>Rockies Express Pipeline LLC,</i> 125 FERC ¶ 61,160 (2008).....	3, 14, 15, 35
<i>Rockies Express Pipeline LLC,</i> 128 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2009).....	2, 4, 6, 8-9, 16-17, 19-21, 25-40, 42-46, 49

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	24
---------------------------	----

Natural Gas Act

Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	5
Section 7(c), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(c).....	3, 5, 31, 47-48
Section 7(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	5
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	2, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATIONS:

18 C.F.R. § 375.301(b).....	26, 27
18 C.F.R. § 375.308.....	26
49 C.F.R. pts. 190-92.....	6
